LB 977 LB 977

LEGISLATIVE BILL 977

Approved by the Governor March 21, 1988

Introduced by Conway, 17; Schellpeper, 18

AN ACT relating to fairgrounds; to amend section 2-203.06, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to authorize additional uses for a tax levy; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 2-203.06, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

2-203.06. The county board of any county may levy an additional levy of three and five-tenths cents on each one hundred dollars of actual valuation, or any part thereof, for the purpose of capital construction on and renovation, repair, improvement, and maintenance of the county fairgrounds, over and above the tax levy and dollar limitations set forth in sections 2-203 to 2-203.03 and 2-203.05, except 7 PROVIDED, that in counties having a population of more than sixty thousand inhabitants but not more than three hundred thousand inhabitants, and also containing a city of the primary class, such additional levy or any part thereof may be levied for the purpose of capital construction on and renovation, repair, improvement, and maintenance of the county fairgrounds or the Nebraska State Fairgrounds, as eentemplated by the previsions of section 2-202, over and above the levy and dollar limitations set forth in section 2-203.01.

Sec. 2. That original section 2-203.06, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.